CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

Date: October 3, 2022
Project: 46% Year CDBG Kennedale

3 Street Water Improvements
B-20-UC-48-0001-40-15
owner: Tarrant County
Con r: Excel 4 Construction, LLC

1. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE AND/OR EXTRA WORK:
ADJUST PAY ITEM QUANTITIES TO REPRESENT FINAL SCOPE OF WORK. SEE ATTACHED

SUMMARY.
II. A TMENTS IN CONTRACT PRICE:
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $409,064.00
LIQUIDATED DAMAGES ($11,500.00)
ADJUSTMENTS TO CONTRACT AMOUNT PER PREVIOUS
CHANGE/EXTRA WORK ORDER $0.00
INCREASE PER THIS CHANGE ORDER $42,943.20
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT $440,507.20
III. ADIUSTMENTS IN CONTRACT TIME
ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME 60 calendar days
ADJUSTMENTS PER PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS 0 calendar days
INCREASE PER THIS CHANGE ORDER 108 calendar days
CONTRACT TIME PER THIS CHANGE ORDER 168 calendar days
RECOMMENDED BY ENGINEER: AGREED BY CONTRACTOR:
r)/ﬂ‘:@t Lot pate: /0~ 7R .E@éf—mte: [ol() 5!21)'2.1,
Shield Engineering Group, PLLC Excel 4 Construction, LLC
ACCEPTED BY OWNER: APPROVED BY CITY:

Date: j{éf/’z e22 W_Date :K)“) ES‘-’ )9,

€D Program Manager City of Kennedale




COUNTY OF TARRANT
STATE OF TEXAS

Date:

Tarrant County Judge

CERTIFICATION OF FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $

Date:

Auditor




WORKSHEET FOR CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

October 3, 2022

N ) N I T Coanast | ‘. Totearn Caat T ok Tofs N
i ey, Deseripiecr U I LR Frice: Gumgyy | COHIA A e Dimenes | O ‘ﬂ e Y oial
1o S000e0n 60! EY WL Se 060 &)

" A ) Salvage €oro Mystny

Ressd B Sabsap: Vdate Mk

{Fernipm X Satinige Goma yater:

5 [Remac & wapnse M asang < AC Waeie
!s [Revins K orspasd of Bsismag 1 AT Fpldoe
{Rarure & diagrse B eantry 7 Ol Virmmiore:
1Rergve § Sagnme toncig Swensy
$ X Japnw padveenerd
PAMEN S NP0 LOOTN gidvevniag

S Y T O
sp ar5 e
Tt 2etieny

E—

kS
&30 0D

[Hamazh § Sapask easton O vy et ___$B54 G Wy
Hemoym & harrne Loty el PRtnay 33 R0 {)' ;

e m )
e
-

- iatn,

S41:D|’)O{m p

36 P Waeng

" nn-.a- !n—sm

T 3iaaml

i::':f':;! |

K 1o iy & Ausanitity - ] i untay “T3img 300l SRS

i Wanong Taegee Eromernner I S| . EA 5o o) 00 T ip] sﬁ e300
Suicoic band #hgs - 3T fn gof - . £ 660 i)

EAN wvmip?f B 5)[12_21'!9 o i ﬂbmm
7% Ak Ve 8 B0 '_ 4300 x| REE g
)& CaleVaheRBos $abAgel A 54 0.0
T e Vatm 3 B } ' 315000

S00] 193 pon oA
ool ¥ ea
L0350
T3 BE W

Lannect o Qﬁlﬁﬁ'ﬂﬂx;“m‘?:;wm"ﬂ7f'
Fheter B
[Cannect v :_:mwv *’”"f‘“_.,

N’ c-,ng fvﬁﬁ' e

Y a.muvze Vgt
Teoch Saiedy

VB8 36 Ton
. JubTolsl|  $482.007 70]

Dasigusg £, aooleatd Pua: 0064 0] CO Tothl 7 942,
Fechnifitiing Chign ()n‘k!' a3 20
Figeisast Viaprisard 0 £452 457 14

§ e distod 1hmytin 31600 (0

Nest louTonct firion o ’W-’ PR 2 A




RESOLUTION NO. 614

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
KENNEDALE, TEXAS, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE
EXCUTION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR THE 46™ YEAR
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROJECT FOR
WATERLINE IMPROVEMENTS IN THE 400 TO 600 BLOCKS OF THIRD
STREET IN THE CITY OF KENNEDALE, TEXAS; APPROVING
FUNDING PARTICIPATION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, during the City Council meeting of April 21, 2020, the City Council of
the City of Kennedale held a public hearing and approved the 46% Year Community
Development Block Grant (CDBG) Project to replace 1,374 linear feet of 12" asbestos-
cement waterline and 1,256 linear feet of 2" galvanized waterline with 12” PVC waterline
in the 400 to 600 blocks of Third Street, in the City of Kennedale, Texas (the Project); and

WHEREAS, the original contract amount for the Project approved on April 21,
2020, was for the amount of $409,064.00; and

WHEREAS, the original Project contract was entered into with Excel 4
Construction, LLC (the Contractor); and

WHEREAS, additional work by the Contractor on the Project was requested and
approved by the City; and

WHEREAS, such additional work has been performed by the Contractor and
accepted by the City as complete; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has submitted for approval by the City Change Order
No. 1 to cover the costs of the additional work performed by the Contractor in the net
amount of $31,443.20 for a revised contract amount of $440,507.20; and

WHEREAS, The City Council desires to approve Change Order No. 1 as submitted
and authorize the City Manager to execute same on behalf of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF KENNEDALE, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. That all matters stated in the preamble of this resolution are true and
correct and are incorporated herein as if copied in their entirety.

SECTION 2. That the City of Kennedale hereby approves Change Order No. 1 to
the Project and agrees to pay the additional net amount of $31,443.20 for a revised
contract amount of $440,507.20 and authorizes the City Manager to execute Change
Order No. 1 on behalf of the City in substantially the same form as is attached hereto as
Exhibit “A”.

C:\Users\rericson\Downloads\R614 (1).docx Page 1 of 2



SECTION 3. That this Resolution shall be effective upon its passage.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPRQVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF KENNEDALE, TEXAS, THIS THE l DAY OF October 2022.

APPROVED:

" Ofﬂ/m )
MAvoﬁ%Ro TWJ;;!N JOPLIN

TTEST: w»agm
T ! a
F [Q\j o i,
e [ . 1 0 f é Yo,
TiORANY X :
2ok Adied Wi 9
S A
» a". N

INTERIEM CITY{SECRKTARY, CCROLINE'GREEN

Fegprrns®

C:\Users\rericson\Downloads\R614 (1).docx Page 2 of 2





